

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/11/2020 8:50 AM
NO. 53606-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

KENNETH JAY MOORE, Appellant

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.17-1-00380-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
1013 Franklin Street
PO Box 5000
Vancouver WA 98666-5000
Telephone (564) 397-2261

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
I. The State presented sufficient evidence supporting Moore’s conviction for Assault in the Second Degree.	3
II. The trial court did not violate Moore’s right to confer privately with his counsel by declining to pay for real time transcription services for attorney-client meetings in the jail since counsel still had the opportunity and ability to meet and communicate with Moore.	3
III. The trial court properly denied Moore’s counsel’s motion to withdraw because there was not an irreconcilable conflict or a complete breakdown in communication between Moore and his attorney.	3
IV. The State concedes that it presented insufficient evidence of the aggravating circumstance that Moore demonstrated an egregious lack of remorse.....	3
V. The State agrees that the trial court erroneously relied on an aggravating circumstance not pleaded or proved to a jury and that this error requires resentencing.	3
VI. The merit of Moore’s claim that he did not receive the effective assistance of counsel at sentencing is dependent on evidence outside of the record. But because a resentencing is required due to other errors this issue is moot.	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Statement of Facts	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The State presented sufficient evidence supporting Moore’s conviction for Assault in the Second Degree.	5
II. The trial court did not violate Moore’s right to confer privately with his counsel by declining to pay for real time transcription services for attorney-client meetings in the jail since counsel	

still had the opportunity and ability to meet and communicate with Moore.	11
III. The trial court properly denied Moore’s counsel’s motion to withdraw because there was not an irreconcilable conflict or a complete breakdown in communication between Moore and his attorneys.	18
a. Standard of Review	22
b. Substitution of counsel	22
1. Extent of the Conflict	23
2. Adequacy of the Trial Court’s Inquiry	27
3. Timeliness of the Motion	28
IV. The State concedes that it presented insufficient evidence of the aggravating circumstance that Moore demonstrated an egregious lack of remorse.....	29
V. The State agrees that the trial court erroneously relied on an aggravating circumstance not pleaded or proved to a jury and that this error requires resentencing.	31
VI. The merit of Moore’s claim that he did not receive the effective assistance of counsel at sentencing is dependent on evidence outside of the record. But because a resentencing is required due to other errors this issue is moot.	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Weeks</i> , 182 Wn. 384, 47 P.2d 1(1935).....	15
<i>In re Hutchinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 197, 53 P.3d 17 (2002).....	15, 17, 33
<i>In re Stenson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 28
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Chadderton</i> , 119 Wn.2d 390, 832 P.2d 481 (1992).....	30
<i>State v. Crowder</i> , 196 Wn.App. 861, 385 P.3d 275 (2016).....	7
<i>State v. Crutchfield</i> , 53 Wn.App. 916, 771 P.2d 746 (1989).....	30
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 763, 418 P.3d 199 (2018)...	18, 22, 23, 26, 29
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	5
<i>State v. Faille</i> , 53 Wn.App. 111, 766 P.2d 478 (1988).....	8
<i>State v. Faust</i> , 93 Wn.App. 373, 967 P.2d 1284 (1998).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Fualaau</i> , 155 Wn.App. 347, 228 P.3d 771 (2010).....	24
<i>State v. Fuentes</i> , 179 Wn.2d 808, 318 P.3d 257 (2014).....	14
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	34
<i>State v. Gonzales-Morales</i> , 91 Wn.App. 420, 958 P.2d 339 (1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 138 Wn.2d 374, 979 P.2d 826 (1999).....	14
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 104, Wn.App. 56, 14 P.3d 884 (2000).....	6
<i>State v. Hegge</i> , 53 Wn.App. 345, 766 P.2d 1127 (1989).....	23
<i>State v. Jasper</i> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012).....	15, 17, 33
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 169 Wn.App. 620, 281 P.3d 315 (2012).....	22
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 10 Wn.App. 731, 449 P.3d 1089 (2019).....	7, 10
<i>State v. Raleigh</i> , 157 Wn.App. 728, 238 P.3d 1211 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 71 Wn.App. 556, 861 P.2d 473 (1993).....	30
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 69 Wn.App. 237, 848 P.2d 743 (1993).....	30
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	5
<i>State v. Schaller</i> , 143 Wn.App. 258, 177 P.3d 1139 (2007)...	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>State v. Speece</i> , 56 Wn.App. 412, 783 P.2d 1108 (1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 115 Wn.2d 360, 798 P.2d 294 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 47 Wn.App. 81, 733 P.2d 598 (1987).....	8
<i>State v. Tasker</i> , 193 Wn.App. 575, 373 P.3d 310 (2016).....	7, 10
<i>State v. Teshome</i> , 122 Wn.App. 705, 94 P.3d 1004 (2004).....	14
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 169 Wash.App. 436, 290 P.3d 996, 1009 (2012) 18, 24, 27	
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. We</i> , 138 Wn.App. 716, 158 P.3d 1238 (2007).....	15, 18

<i>U.S. v. Moore</i> , 159 F.3d 1154, 1161 (9th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Wheat v. U.S.</i> , 486 U.S. 153, 108 S.Ct. 1692, 100 L.Ed.2d 140 (1988) ...	24

Statutes

RCW 10.95.020(9).....	30
RCW 2.42.010	14
RCW 9.41.040(1)(a)	6
RCW 9.94A.533(3).....	6, 8
RCW 9.94A.535(3).....	32
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(a)	32
RCW 9.94A.535(3)(q)	29
RCW 9.94A.537(1).....	31, 32
RCW 9.94A.537(3).....	32
RCW 9A.04.110(6).....	6
RCW 9A.36.021(c)	6
RCW 9A.41.010(11).....	6

Other Authorities

WPIC 300.26.....	30
------------------	----

Rules

CrR 3.5.....	26
CrR 3.6.....	25
GR 14.1(a).....	30
RAP 10.3(b)	5

Part-Published Opinion

<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 188 Wn.App. 924, 355 P.3d 1188 (2015).....	30, 31
